IURP�VXFK�LQWHUHVW�UDWH�FKDQJHV��RU�HOVH�ZH�KDYH�WR�NQRZ�ERWK�GXUDWLRQ�DQG�
FRQYH[LW\�RI�WKH�ERQG�

7KH�VHQVLWLYLW\�DQDO\VLV�IRU�WKH�QRQ�OLIH�VHJPHQW�VKRZHG�WKDW�LQ�WKH�HYHQW�RI�
DQ�LQWHUHVW�UDWH�LQFUHDVH��WKH�YDOXH�RI�WKH�LQWHUHVW�UDWH�VHQVLWLYH�LQYHVWPHQWV�
ZRXOG�GURS�E\�(85����P��������(85����P��RU����������'HFHPEHU��������������
7KH�WDEOH�EHORZ�VKRZV�LQ�JUHDWHU�GHWDLO�KRZ�WKH�YDOXH�RI�LQYHVWPHQWV�FKDQJHV�
GXH�WR�D�FKDQJH�LQ�LQWHUHVW�UDWHV�DQG�WKH�LPSDFW�RQ�àQDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV��7KH�
DYHUDJH�GXUDWLRQ�RI�WKH�REVHUYHG�*URXS�ERQG�SRUWIROLR�ZDV������\HDUV�DV�DW����
'HFHPEHU����������'HFHPEHU������������\HDUV���,Q������WKH�*URXS�JUDGXDOO\�
lowered the duration of the portfolio and prepared for increasing interest rates.

25.7.3.1 Market risks

Interest rate risk

*Included are debt securities, bond

PXWXDO�IXQGV�DQG�KDOI�WKH�DPRXQW�RI�
PL[HG�PXWXDO�IXQGV�

Included are the portfolio of the

FRQWUROOLQJ�FRPSDQ\�WUDQVDFWLQJ�
reinsurance business and  the portfolios

of subsidiaries transacting non-life

business.

137&RQVROLGDWHG�)LQDQFLDO�6WDWHPHQWV�ZLWK�1RWHV

Results of a sensitivity analysis for the non-life insurance bond portfolio

7\SH�RI�VHFXULW\� 31 Dec 2012 31 Dec 2011

+200 bp -200 bp +200 bp -200 bp

 Value Change in
value

Value Change in
value

Value Change in
value

Value Change in
value

*RYHUQPHQW�ERQGV 103,004,350 -5,337,458 113,293,446 4,951,638 77,282,109 -5,054,948 87,958,780 5,621,723

&RUSRUDWH�ERQGV 92,728,164 -4,228,765 101,654,588 4,697,659 74,251,398 -4,304,030 83,685,680 5,130,253

%RQG�PXWXDO�IXQGV 649,944 -31,765 713,751 32,041 3,317,862 -204,917 3,758,196 235,417

0L[HG�PXWXDO�IXQGV 0 0 0 0 1,479,511 -91,377 1,675,867 104,978

Total 196,382,458 -9,597,988 215,661,785 9,681,338 156,330,881 -9,655,272 177,078,523 11,092,370

(IIHFW�RQ�HTXLW\ -9,517,824 9,598,945 -9.619.739 11.051.549

(IIHFW�RQ�WKH�LQFRPH�
VWDWHPHQW

-80,164 82,394 -35.533 40.821

7KH�PDMRU�SDUW�RI�WKH�*URXS
V�SRUWIROLR�H[SRVHG�WR�LQWHUHVW�UDWH�ULVN�FRPSULVH�
à[HG�LQWHUHVW�LQYHVWPHQWV��������RI�LQYHVWPHQWV�LQFOXGHG�LQ�WKH�VHQVLWLYLW\�
DQDO\VLV�DUH�à[HG�LQWHUHVW�LQYHVWPHQWV���7KH�*URXS
V�YDULDEOH�LQWHUHVW�LQYHVW-
PHQWV�WLHG�WR�WKH�(XULERU�DPRXQWHG�WR�(85�����P�����'HFHPEHU�������
(85�����P��

As the Group sells traditional life insurance products, it is exposed to interest

UDWH�ULVN�LQ�UHODWLRQ�WR�LWV�OLDELOLWLHV��PDWKHPDWLFDO�SURYLVLRQV���7KH�*URXS�GRHV�
KDYH�WHPSRUDU\�DQQXLWLHV�DQG�DQQXLWLHV�IRU�OLIH�DPRQJ�LWV�OLDELOLWLHV��ZKLFK�DUH�
SURYLGHG�DV�D�UHVXOW�RI�OLDELOLW\�LQVXUDQFH�FRQWUDFWV��EXW�WKH�HIIHFW�RI�D�GURS�LQ�

[…]

0DWKHPDWLFDO�SURYLVLRQV 17,022,851 16,503,688

,QWHUHVW�UDWH�ULVN�DIIHFWV�ERWK�PDWKHPDWLFDO�SURYLVLRQV�DQG�WKH�YDOXH�RI�LQ-

YHVWPHQWV�VXSSRUWLQJ�PDWKHPDWLFDO�SURYLVLRQV��$Q�LQFUHDVH�LQ�LQWHUHVW�UDWHV�
ZRXOG�UHVXOW�LQ�D�GHFUHDVH�LQ�ERWK�WKH�PDWKHPDWLFDO�SURYLVLRQ�DV�ZHOO�DV�LQ�
LQYHVWHG�DVVHWV��$Q�LQFUHDVH�LQ�LQYHVWHG�DVVHWV�ZRXOG�IXOO\�RIIVHW�DQ�LQFUHDVH�LQ�
PDWKHPDWLFDO�SURYLVLRQV�RQO\�LI�PDWXULWLHV�RI�OLDELOLWLHV�DQG�LQYHVWPHQWV�ZHUH�
IXOO\�PDWFKHG��

7KH�VHQVLWLYLW\�DQDO\VLV�RQ�WKH�OLDELOLWLHV�VLGH��PDWKHPDWLFDO�SURYLVLRQV��VKRZHG�
WKDW�LQ�WKH�HYHQW�RI�DQ�LQWHUHVW�UDWH�LQFUHDVH��WKH�YDOXH�RI�WKH�PDWKHPDWLFDO�
SURYLVLRQ�ZRXOG�GURS�E\�(85����P��������(85����P��RU�����������'HFHPEHU�
��������������$�VHQVLWLYLW\�DQDO\VLV�RI�LQYHVWPHQWV�VXSSRUWLQJ�WKH�PDWKHPDWL-
cal provision showed that in case of an increase in interest rates, the value of

LQWHUHVW�UDWH�VHQVLWLYH�LQYHVWPHQWV�ZRXOG�GURS�E\�(85����P�����'HFHPEHU�������
(85����P��RU����������'HFHPEHU��������������7KH�WDEOH�EHORZ�JLYHV�PRUH�
GHWDLOV�RQ�WKH�VHQVLWLYLW\�DQDO\VLV�IRU�WKH�ERQG�SRUWIROLR�

138 Annual Report 2012

Results of a sensitivity analysis for the life insurance bond portfolio

7\SH�RI�VHFXULW\� 31 Dec 2012 31 Dec 2011

+200 bp -200 bp +200 bp -200 bp

 Value Change in
value

Value Change in
value

Value Change in
value

Value Change in
value

*RYHUQPHQW�ERQGV 8,022,137 -559,537 9,203,588 621,914 9,458,049 -550,314 10,648,209 639,846

&RUSRUDWH�ERQGV 3,080,709 -170,929 3,412,079 160,440 2,834,745 -124,458 3,094,602 135,389

%RQG�PXWXDO�IXQGV 56,510 -3,718 64,210 3,982 0 0 0 0

0L[HG�PXWXDO�IXQGV 0 0 0 0 169,287 -12,940 197,423 15,195

Total 11,159,356 -734,184 12,679,876 786,336 12,462,081 -687,712 13,940,233 790,430

(IIHFW�RQ�HTXLW\ -687,188 734,516 -675,249 777,040

(IIHFW�RQ�WKH�LQFRPH�
VWDWHPHQW

-46,996 51,820 -12,463 13,391

We consider that interest rate risk for non-life insurance business on the Group

OHYHO�GHFUHDVHG�VRPHZKDW�LQ������FRPSDUHG�WR������DV�EDVHG�RQ�\HDU�HQG�
àJXUHV�DQG�UHVXOWV�RI�WKH�VHQVLWLYLW\�DQDO\VHV��)RU�OLIH�LQVXUDQFH�EXVLQHVV��WKH�
LQWHUHVW�UDWH�ULVN�VOLJKWO\�LQFUHDVHG�

(TXLW\�VHFXULWLHV�ULVN�LV�WKH�ULVN�WKDW�WKH�YDOXH�RI�LQYHVWPHQWV�ZLOO�GHFUHDVH�GXH�
WR�áXFWXDWLRQV�LQ�HTXLW\�PDUNHWV�

(TXLW\�VHFXULWLHV�ULVN�LV�PHDVXUHG�WKURXJK�D�VWUHVV�WHVW�DVVXPLQJ�D�����DQG�
���SHUFHQW�GURS�LQ�HTXLW\�SULFHV��(TXLW\�VHFXULWLHV�ULVN�DIIHFWV�HTXLWLHV��HTXLW\�
PXWXDO�IXQGV�DQG�PL[HG�PXWXDO�IXQGV��LQ�VWUHVV�WHVWV��ZH�LQFOXGH�KDOI�RI�WKH�